

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CHICAGO MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE
ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.,

Employer-Petitioner,

and

CHICAGO ALLIANCE OF CHARTER
TEACHERS & STAFF, IFT, AFT, AFL-CIO,

Union.

Case No. 13-RM-1768

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
THE CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, THE ILLINOIS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
AND THE NEW JERSEY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION**

Alice O'Brien
Philip A. Hostak
National Education Association
1201 16th Street NW, Suite 820
Washington, DC 20036
Tel. (202) 822-7035
Fax: (202) 822-7033

Attorneys for *Amici* National Education
Association, California Teachers Association,
Illinois Education Association, and New Jersey
Education Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

 A. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

 B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 1. The Public Charter School Concept..... 2

 2. The Illinois Charter Schools Law 5

 3. The Chicago Mathematics and Science Academy Charter School 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. CMSA IS EXEMPT FROM THE BOARD’S JURISDICTION BECAUSE IT IS
 ADMINISTERED BY INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE RESPONSIBLE TO PUBLIC
 OFFICIALS OR THE ELECTORATE 10

 A. The Second Prong of Hawkins County Calls For a Fact-Intensive and
 Case-Specific Analysis of All Relevant Circumstances that Bear on the
 Question of Whether the Employer is Publicly Accountable..... 10

 B. On a Proper Understanding of Hawkins County’s Second Prong, CMSA is
 a Political Subdivision of the State of Illinois..... 20

 II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE BOARD SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION
 TO DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS JURISDICTION IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES
 PRESENT IN THIS CASE 23

 A. The Board Has Wide Discretion to Decline Jurisdiction..... 24

 B. The Board Should Exercise its Discretion to Decline Jurisdiction Over
 CMSA and Establish Criteria for Such Declination in Future Cases
 Involving Charter Schools 28

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown & Root, Inc., 51 NLRB 820 (1943)..... 24

Cape Girardeau care Center, Inc., 278 NLRB 1018 (1986)..... 14

Clayton-Dorris Co., 78 NLRB 859 (1948)..... 24

Cleveland v. City of Los Angeles, 420 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Charter Schools Administrative Services, Inc., 353 NLRB 394 (2008). 9,15,16,18

Chicago Mathematics & Science Academy Charter School, Inc.,
No. 13-RM-1768 (NLRB Region 13 Sept. 20, 2010)..... *passim*

Children’s Studio School Public Charter School, 343 NLRB 801 (2004)..... 9

County of Du Page v. Illinois Labor Relations Board, 900 N.E. 2d 1095 (Ill. 2008).8,31

D. T. Watson Home for Crippled Children, 242 NLRB 1368 (1979). 26

Duke Power Co., 77 NLRB 652 (1948)..... 24

Education for Change, Case No. 32-RM-801 (NLRB Region 32, May 9, 2006)..... 9

Enrichment Servs. Program, Inc, 325 NLRB 818 (1998)..... 14

F. G. Congdon, 74 NLRB 1081 (1947). 24

FiveCAP, Inc., 331 NLRB 1165 (2000)..... 15

Guss v. Utah Labor Relations Board, 353 U.S. 1 (1957)..... 24,25

Hialeah Race Course, Inc., 125 NLRB 388 (1959). 26,27

Hinds County Resource Agency, 331 NLRB 1404 (2000)..... 26

Jefferson Downs, Inc., 125 NLRB 386 (1959). 26

Johns-Manville Corp., 61 NLRB 1 (1945). 24

Lawrence v. City of Philadelphia, 527 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2008) 17

<i>Leadership Public Schools, Inc.</i> , No. 32-RM-800 (NLRB Region 32, May 5, 2006)	9
<i>Los Angeles Turf Club</i> , 90 NLRB 20 (1950).....	26
<i>Management Training Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1355 (1995)	26
<i>Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County</i> , 167 NLRB 691 (1967)).	11
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	9, 15
<i>NLRB v. Fullerton Publishing Co.</i> , 283 F.2d 545 (9th Cir.1960)	17
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Southeast Ass'n for Retarded Citizens, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1982).	26
<i>Okahoma Zoological Trust</i> , 325 NLRB 171 (1974).....	14
<i>Ohio Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 176 F.2d 385 (6th Cir. 1949).....	17
<i>Overbrook Sch. For the Blind</i> , 213 NLRB 511 (1974).....	26
<i>Pari Mutuel Clerks Union of Louisiana v. Fair Grounds Corp.</i> , 703 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1983) ...	26
<i>Regional Medical Center at Memphis</i> , 343 NLRB 346 (1986).....	14
<i>Retail, Wholesale and Dep't Store Union AFL-CIO, Local 310 v. NLRB</i> , 745 F.2d 358 (6th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 280 NLRB 670 (1986).....	26
<i>Rosenberg Library Ass'n</i> , 269 NLRB 1173 (1984).....	14,22,23
<i>Rural Fire Protection Co.</i> , 216 NLRB 584 (1975)	26
<i>Spentonbush/Red Star Cos. v. NLRB</i> , 106 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>St. Paul Ramsey Medical Center</i> , 291 NLRB 755 (1988)	23
<i>State Bar of New Mexico</i> , 346 NLRB 674 (2006).....	21
<i>University of Vermont</i> , 297 NLRB 291 (1989).....	21
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (Cal. App. 1999).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Statutes and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 103.3..... 27

38 Fed. Reg. 9537 (April 17, 1973)..... 27

29 U.S.C. § 152(2)..... 25

29 U.S.C. § 164(c)..... 25

29 U.S.C. § 402(e)..... 18

State Statutes

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 120/1.02..... 7

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 120/2..... 7

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 140/3..... 7

5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 140/4..... 7

40 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/17-132..... 7

105 Ill Comp. St. § 5/27A-2, 21

105 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/27A-5 5

105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/27A-9..... 22

115 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2 7, 23

115 Ill. Comp. St. § 5/5..... 31

115 Ill. Comp. St. § 5/13 31

Other Authorities

Brief for the NLRB in *NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County*,
Case No. 70-785 at 11, 1971 WL 133402 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities, Cont'd

National Labor Relations Board, <i>An Outline of Law and Procedure in Representation Cases</i> (Rev. 2008).....	25
Daniel S. Greenspahn, <i>A Constitutional Right To Learn: The Uncertain Allure Of Making A Federal Case Out Of Education</i> , 59 S.C. L. Rev. 755, 784 (Summer 2008)	29
United States Department of Labor Office of Labor-Management Standards, <i>LMRDA Interpretative Manual</i> (1962).....	19
Note, <i>Discretionary Administrative Jurisdiction of the NLRB Under Taft-Hartley Act</i> , 62 Yale L.J. 116, 118 (1952).....	25
